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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

J.J.POWELL, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS.

KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and
AARON M. KRAMER,
Defendants

CIVIL DIVISION

No.2006- ‘A4~ C 9D

Type of Case:
CIVIL

Type of Pleading:
COMPLAINT

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF

Counsel for This Party:
Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Supreme Court ID #34291
P. 0. Box 130

30 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

J.J. POWELL , INC., :

Plaintiff : No. 2006-

VS.

KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and
AARON M. KRAMER,

Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so, the case may proceed without you, and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE OR CANNOT AFFORD A LAWYER, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE
YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Clearfield County Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

J.J.POWELL, INC., :

Plaintiff : No. 2006-

VS.

KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and
AARON M. KRAMER,

Defendants

COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, J. J. Powell, Inc., by its attorney Peter F. Smith, who states in support of
this complaint:

1. The Plaintiff, J. J. POWELL, INC.,, is a Pennsylvania business corporation with
principal office in Philipsburg (Chester Hill), Clearfield County, Pennsylvania and with mailing
address of P.O. Box 30, Philipsburg, Pennsylvania 16866.

2. The first Defendant is KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC., which is believed to be a
Pennsylvania business corporation, with principal office located at 17 Loop Road, Berwick,
Columbia County, Pennsylvania 18603.

3. The second Defendant is AARON M. KRAMER, who is an adult individual and
whose last known address is 17 Loop Road, Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania 18603.

4. Plaintiff sells gasoline, diesel fuel and petroleum products at the wholesale and retail
levels.

5. Commencing on or before October 31, 2003, Plaintiff permitted the Defendants to

charge the purchase of diesel fuel and gasoline. The balance due was to be paid at the end of each



month. Unpaid balances accrue interest at the rate of 18% per annum.

6. Subsequently, by agreement dated March 10, 2004, the Defendants obtained a
cardlock card. By using this card, the Defendants were able to purchase quantities of diesel fuel
and gasoline at Plaintiff's self-service distribution sites. A true and correct copy of said agreement

is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Plaintiff's Exhibit 1.

7. Balances due would be billed by Plaintiff on a monthly basis.

8. Bills were to be paid upon receipt.

9. Amounts unpaid for more than thirty (30) days accrued interest at the rate of 18%
per annum.

10.  Paragraph 7 of the cardlock agreement permits the Plaintiff to recover reasonable
attorney fees and court costs in the event of the customer Defendant's breach.

11. Paragraph 8 of the cardlock agreement permits the Plaintiff to select the venue for
legal proceedings. Hence, suit has been brought in Plaintiff's home county.

12.  Defendant Aaron M. Kramer agreed to personally guaranty all balances due under
the parties' agreement. His guaranty appears in the upper left-hand corner of page 2 of Plaintiff's
Exhibit 1.

13. A statement of the Defendants’ account with the Plaintiff commencing on October
31, 2003 and continuing until November 30, 2005 is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference as Plaintiff's Exhibit 2.

14.  Written and oral demand have been made on the Defendants to pay the balance due,
but they have failed to do so.

15.  As of November 30, 2005, the amounts owed to Plaintiff by the Defendants for

purchases of diesel fuel and gasoline pursuant to their agreement follows:
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A) Balance $41,098.00
B) Finance Charges to 11/30/05 $ 9,637.82
C)  Finance Charges accruing at $20.27
per day from 12/01/05 (to be added) $
D) Attorney fees (to be added) $
E) Court costs (to be added) $
PRELIMINARY TOTAL $50,735.82

FINAL TOTAL $

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays this Honorable Court to enter judgment in its favor and,
jointly and severally, against the Defendants Kramer Enterprises, Inc. and Aaron M. Kramer in the
amount of $50,735.82 together with interest accruing after November 30, 2005, reasonable attorney

fees and court costs.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: January 9, 2006

Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION
I verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true and correct. I understand that
false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

J.J.POWELL, INC.

Dated: //3/04' By(%/%m%%

Chris Pifér, Credit Manager
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200,5/12/12 12:32:35 Aged Trial Balance - Original Documents Page 1

Aging Periods: SM SEMI MONTHLY BILLING Customer # 10931
Aging Date: 11/30/05 Aged by Trans. Date Comments: No
Original Document ] Net Future &
Type Doc# Date Amount Quantity Reference Receivable 11/30/05 11/15/05 10/31/05 10/15/05
10931 KRAMER ENTERPRISES INC. 570-752-6413 AARON KRAME 1,000.00/Last payment /Credit limit (B SM ) Salesperson 99
Inv 3304 10/31/03 1,641.07 1,006.5 0.00
Inv 3319 11/14/03 1,097.91 694.2 0.00
Inv 3334 11/26/03 1,746.82 1,074.9 0.00
F/C 3334 11/30/03 12.31 Finance Charge 0.00
Pmt 46613 12/04/03 2,738.98- 6331 0.00
Inv 3349 12/12/03 1,258.22 771.7 0.00
Pmt 46972 12/18/03 1,759.13~ 6361 0.00
Inv 3365 12/31/03  1,549.50 920.0 0.00
Inv 4015 01/14/04 1,541.7%9 885.3 0.00
F/C 4015 01/15/04 9.44 Finance Charge 0.00
Inv 4031 01/30/04 1,350.46 757.5 0.00
F/C 4031 01/31/04 21.06 Finance Charge 0.00
Inv 4046 02/13/04 1,772.84 1,009.4 0.00
F/C 4046 02/15/04 32.62 Finance Charge 0.00
Inv 4060 02/28/04 2,142.96 1,208.6 0.00
Pmt 48243 02/29/04 3,000.00- 6494 0.00
F/C 4060 02/29/04 10.12 Finance Charge 0.00
Dis 1780 03/08/04 72.52- 6498 0.00
Pmt 48382 03/08/04 6,616.49- 6498 0.00
Inv 4075 03/12/04 2,067.44 1,168.9 0.00
Inv 4091 03/31/04 2,623.32 1,482.9 0.00‘
Pmt 48879 04/05/04 2,067.44- 26 0.00
Pmt 49106 04/12/04  2,623.32- 41 0.00
Inv 4106 04/15/04 2,216.15 1,270.2 0.00
Pmt 49366 04/28/04 2,116.15- 67 0.00
Adj 168 04/28/04 100.00- GOH SUBHAULER PROMO 0.00
Inv 4121 04/30/04 2,750.36 1,551.6 0.00
Inv 4136 05/15/04 4,621.51 2,584.5 0.00
Pmt 49874 05/24/04 2,750.36- 106 0.00
Inv 4152 05/29/04 4,412.96 2,416.4 0.00
Dis 2453 06/03/04 155.07- 118 0.00
Pmt 50027 06/03/04 4,466.44~ 118 0.00
Inv 4167 06/15/04. 6,100.53 3,365.3 0.00
F/C 4182 06/30/04 33.10 Finance Charge 0.00
Inv 4182 06/30/04 5,952.55 3,302.1 0.00
F/C 4197 07/15/04 78.85 Finance Charge 0.00
Inv 4197 07/15/04 5,527.79 3,028.7 0.00
Pmt 51107 07/21/04 4,412.96- 258 0.00
Inv 4213 07/30/04 5,021.69 2,737.3 0.00
F/C 4213 07/31/04 90.40 Finance Charge 0.00
F/C 4228 08/15/04 131.86 Finance Charge 0.00
Inv 4228 08/15/04 7,509.03 3,926.3 0.00
Pmt 51753 08/23/04 6,100.53- 337 0.00
F/C 4244 08/31/04 123.77 Finance Charge 0.00
Inv 4244 08/31/04  8,947.83 4,559.6 7,071.60 7,071.60
Pmt 52313 09/15/04 5,985.65- 403 0.00
Inv 4259 09/15/04 7,756.73 3,946.3 7,756.73 7.756.73
F/C 4259 09/15/04 135.44 Finance Charge 135.44 135.44
J. J. Powell Fuel Management ARTRRP10 v6.0.2

EXHIBIT 2



2(‘;65/12/12 12:32:35 Aged Trial Balance - Original Documents Page 2
Aging Periods: SM SEMI MONTHLY BILLING Customer # 10931
Aging Date: 11/30/05 Aged by Trans. Date Comments: No
Original Document Net Future &

Type DocH# Date Amount Quantity Reference Receivable 11/30/05 11/15/05 10/31/05 10/15/0S
10931 KRAMER ENTERPRISES INC. 570-752-6413 AARON KRAME 1,000.00/Last payment /Credit limit (B SM ) Salesperson 99
Inv 4274 09/30/04 5,743.75 2,711.4 5,743.75 5,743.75
F/C 4274 09/30/04 202.55 Finance Charge 202.55 202.55
Inv 4289 10/15/04 6,707.57 2,989.2 6,707.57 6,707.57
F/C 4289 10/15/04 260.72 Finance Charge 260.72 260.72
Pmt 53065 10/20/04 5,606.64~ 478 0.00
Inv 4305 10/30/04 5,244.58 2,210.0 . 5,244.58 5,244.58
F/C 4305 10/31/04 262.34 Finance Charge 262.34 262.34
Inv 4320 11/15/04 5,450.56 2,457.6 5,450.56 5,450.56
F/C 4320 11/15/04 312.65 Finance Charge 312.65 312.65
Inv 4335 11/30/04 2,866.68 1,290.0 2,866.68 2,866.68
F/C 4335 11/30/04 351.98 Finance Charge 351.98 351.98
Pmt 53964 12/06/04 5,112.09- 610 0.00
Inv 4350 12/06/04 757.08 36l1.9 757.08 757.08
Pmt 54203 12/13/04 7,640.89- 619 0.00
F/C 4350 12/15/04 298.88 Finance Charge 298.88 298.88
F/C 4366 12/31/04 320.38 Finance Charge 320.38 320.38
F/C 5015 01/15/0S 326.06 Finance Charge 326.06 326.06
F/C 5031 01/31/05 326.06 Finance Charge 326.06 326.06
F/C 5046 02/15/05 326.06 Finance Charge 326.06 326.06
F/C 5059 02/28/05 326.06 Finance Charge 326.06 326.06
Pmt 55710 03/02/05 1,000.00- 729 0.00
F/C 5074 03/15/05 318.56 Finance Charge 318.56 318.56
F/C 5090 03/31/05 318.56 Finance Charge 318.56 318.56
F/C 5105 04/15/05 318.56 Finance Charge 318.56 318.56
F/C 5120 04/30/0S 318.56 Finance Charge 318.56 318.56
F/C 5135 05/15/05 318.56 Finance Charge 318.56 318.56
F/C 5151 05/31/05 318.56 Finance Charge 318.56 318.56
F/C 5166 06/15/05 318.56 Finance Charge 318.56 318.56
F/C 5181 06/30/05 318.56 Finance Charge 318.56 318.56
F/C 5196 07/15/0S 318.56 Finance Charge 318.56 318.56
F/C $212 07/31/05 318.56 Finance Charge 318.56 318.56
F/C 5227 08/15/05 318.56 Finance Charge 318.56 318.56
Pmt 59558 08/26/05 1,000.00- 0936 0.00
F/C 5243 08/31/0‘5 311.99 Finance Charge 311.99 311.99
F/C 5258 09/15/05 311.99 Finance Charge 311.99 311.99
F/C 5273 09/30/05 311.99 Finance Charge 311.99 311.99
F/C 5288 10/15/05 311.9¢9 Finance Charge 311.99 311.99
F/C 5304 10/31/05 311.99 Finance Charge 311.99 311.99
F/C 5319 11/15/05 311.99 Finance Charge 311.99 311.99
F/C 5334 11/30/05 311.99 Firance Charge 311.99 311.99

10931 Total. ...ttt iiinnnanns 50,735.82 311.99 311.99 311.99 49,799.85

J. J. Powell Fuel Management ARTRRP10 v6.0.2






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

<

DOCKET # 101146

NO: 06-44-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  J.J. POWELL, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and AARON M. KRAMER

SHERIFF RETURN
- _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

NOW, January 10, 2006, SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON AARON M. KRAMER.

NOW, January 13, 2006 AT 3:40 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON AARON M. KRAMER, DEFENDANT.
THE RETURN OF COLUMBIA COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN.

-

f y T
Vi)

Wilam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cowurt



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101146
NO: 06-44-CD

SERVICE # 2 OF 2

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  J.J. POWELL, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and AARON M. KRAMER

SHERIFF RETURN
___________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

NOW, January 10, 2006, SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC..

NOW, January 13, 2006 AT 3:40 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC.,
DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF COLUMBIA COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS
RETURN.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101146

NO: 06-44-CD
SERVICES 2
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  J.J. POWELL, INC.
VS,
DEFENDANT: KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and AARON M. KRAMER

SHERIFF RETURN
L ________________________________________________________________________________________________________]

RETURN COSTS
Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE J.J.POWELL 28685 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS JJ.POWELL 28685 36.00
COLUMBIA CO. J.J.POWELL 28686 50.00

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day of 2006 é’ z g é
Chester A. Hawki

Sheriff




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 389-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 {570) 784-6300
FAX: (570) 389-5625
J.J.POWEL INC Docket # 44CFW2006
\'A] COMPLAINT
KRAMER ENTERPRISES INC SHERIFF’S COST $§ 50.00 PAID
AARON KRAMER
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS FRIDAY, JANUARY 13, 2006, AT 3:40 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT UPON

KRAMER ENTERPIRSES INC AT 17 LOOP ROAD, BERWICK BY HANDING TO
PAULINE KRAMER, WIFE, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND
MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOQF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS TUESDAY, JANUARY 17, 2006 ‘r . )

f X
NOTARY PU@’UC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
! SHERIFF
Notarial Seal
\év’andy \:)\Iestos(/:erI Nobt'ar% Pul;l}{:
oomsburg, Columbia Co
My Commission ngpnres November 07, 2008] X M/

P. D'ANGELO

DEPUTY SHERIFF
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TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 389-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (570) 784-6300
FAX: (570) 389-5625
J.J. POWEL INC Docket # 44CFW2006
\A COMPLAINT
KRAMER ENTERPRISES INC SHERIFF’S COST § 50.00 PAID
AARON KRAMER
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS FRIDAY, JANUARY 13, 2006, AT 3:40 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT UPON

AARON KRAMER AT 17 LOOP ROAD, BERWICK BY HANDING TO PAULINE
KRAMER, WIFE, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE
KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS TUESDAY, JANUARY 17, 2006 ‘T—‘ . -
/] Wty linatly Chomdcle

NOTARY PUBWV TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF
y F
otarial Seal |
Wendy Westover, Notary p @/W
Corgl’r?losmburg' Columbig )éo.u?";'\e X ; ' <= ~
Sion Expires November 07, 2003 P. D'ANGELO

DEPUTY SHERIFF



CHESTER A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF

Sheriff’'s Office

Alearfiely Qounty

COURTHOUSE

1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DEPUTATION

OFFICE (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5986
AFTER 4:00 P.M. (814) 765-1533
FAX (814) 765-5915

ROBERT SNYDER
CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH
OFFICE MANAGER

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PAGE 101146

TERM & NO.

06-44-CD

J.J. POWELL, INC.

COMPLAINT
VS.

KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and AARON M. KRAMER

SERVE BY: 02/09/06

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO J.J. POWELL, INC.
SERVE: KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC.

ADDRESS: 17 LOOP ROAD, BERWICK, PA 18603

Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this day, January 10, 2006.

RESPECTFULLY,

Gl oot

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



B - b4 @ff. . OFFICE (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5986
AFTER 4:00 P.M. (814) 765-1533
Sheriff's Office

FAX (814) 765-5915

> ROBERT SNYDER

learfield Qounty s

MARILYN HAMM

COURTHOUSE DEPT. CLERK

CHESTER A. HAWKINS 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116 CYNTHIA ;;L::;I:EE::::,GGE:
SHERIFF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PAGE 101146

TERM & NO. 06-44-CD
J.J. POWELL, INC.

COMPLAINT .
VS.

KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and AARON M. KRAMER

SERVE BY: 02/09/06

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO J.J. POWELL, INC. .
SERVE: AARON M. KRAMER

ADDRESS: 17 LOOP ROAD, BERWICK, PA 18603

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this day, January 10, 2006.

RESPECTFULLY,

At

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J.J.POWELL, INC., :
Plaintiff : No. 2006-44-CD

VS.

KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and
AARON M. KRAMER,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF ADDRESS

I, Peter F. Smith, attorney for Plaintiff, certify that to the best of my information, knowledge
and belief, the correct name and address of the Plaintiff and last known address of the Defendants
are:

Plaintiff; J. J. Powell, Inc.
P. O.Box 30
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Defendants:  Aaron M. Kramer
Kramer Enterprises, Inc.
17 Loop Road
Berwick, PA 18603

[}
/\ %/_/
Date: April 5, 2006 /

Peter F. Smith, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff

P. O. Box 130, 30 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5595

FILED
{0’ ¢
AR 05° @

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



FILED

APR 06 2008

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courte
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

J.J. POWELL, INC, :

Plaintiff . No.2006-44-CD

Vs. : Fl LEDA«apd.&o-oO
: 70 2@l Noticeto

KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and : R G ess
AARON M. KRAMER, : ‘o

Defendants : pmovr\ll(i)lm& e?:g‘f”mu s

&

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

To: William A. Shaw, Sr., Prothonotary
Dear Sir:

L. I certify that on March 17, 2006, I sent by First Class Mail, postage prepaid, the
notice required by Pa.R.C.P. 237.1 of our intent to enter a default judgment against the Defendants.
Attached hereto and incorporated herein is a true and correct copy of said Notice.

2. This Notice was sent to the Defendants at the following address:

Aaron M. Kramer
Kramer Enterprises, Inc.
17 Loop Road

Berwick, PA 18603

3. More than ten days have elapsed since the mailing of said Notice, but Defendants
are still in default of an Answer or other responsive pleading.

4. Please enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendants in the
amount of $50,735.82 plus interest and costs of suit.

A) Balance $41,098.00
B)  Finance Charges to 11/30/05 $ 9,637.82
)] Finance Charges accruing at $20.27

per day from 12/01/05 (to be added) $
D) Attorney fees (to be added) $
E) Court costs (to be added) $

PRELIMINARY TOTAL $50,735.82



Prothonotary Costs $

FINAL TOTAL $

Respectfully submitted:

Date: c// 5//0C )ﬁfﬂ

Peter F. Smith, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff

P. O. Box 130, 30 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-5595
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

J.J.POWELL, INC,, :
Plaintiff : No. 2006-44-CD

VS.

KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and
AARON M. KRAMER,
Defendants

To: Aaron M. Kramer
Kramer Enterprises, Inc.
17 Loop Road
Berwick, PA 18603

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION
REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A
HEARING, AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

THIS TEN (10) DAY PERDIOD SHALL EXPIRE ON MARCH 29, 2006.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Market and Second Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

Date: March 17, 2006 ' 72/

Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
~ P.O.Box 130, 30 South Second St.
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595

cc: J.J. Powell, Inc.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA <
CIVIL DIVISION <, IS
‘ r

),

J.J.POWELL , INC,, :
Plaintiff : No. 2006-44-CD

Vs.
KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and

AARON M. KRAMER,
Defendants

Notice is given that a judgment has been entered of record in Clearfield County against
KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and AARON M. KRAMER, Defendants, and in favor of the
Plaintiff in the amount of $50,735.82, plus interest and costs.

Prothonotary

By (“)"Ld“ ’Z%‘@ , Deputy

Rule of Civil Procedure No. 236



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

J. J. Powell, Inc.

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2006-00044-CD
Real Debt: $50,735.82
Atty’s Comm: §

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: $

Kramer Enterprise, Inc. Entry: $20.00

Aaron M. Kramer

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: April 6, 2006

Expires: April 6, 2011

()

William A. Shaw, Prothonota

Certified from the record this 6th day of April, 2006.

s sk ok sk e ke o o o s ok o e o ke s ke sk e o e st ke ok e s e sk ke sk e s s st s o ke o s o sk s s sk sk e s e ok ok ok e e s ok ke s s ot e ok s e o e sk ke s ok s ke e sk sfe ok e ke ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

J.J. POWELL , INC,, :

Plaintiff : No. 2006-44-CD

VS.

KRAMER ENTERPRISES, INC. and
AARON M. KRAMER,

Defendants

PRAECIPE

To: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Dear Sir:

Kindly prepare and certify a complete copy of the docket in this matter. A Praecipe to
Transfer Judgment will be filed with the Columbia County Prothonotary against the Defendants
Kramer Enterprises, Inc. and Aaron M. Kramer and in favor of J. J. Powell, Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

/ )
M
Date:  April 17, 2006 — !

Peter F. Smith, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
30 South Second Street
P.O.Box 130
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5595

Wilham A, Shav: °F ]
Prothonotary/Clerk of Court®k Enrigg
“ wl Tﬂda. 4o



FILED
APR 17 ypus

William a_ Shay,

van_o:og\@m% of Courrg
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF Q g

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA o~
OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY
J. J. Powell, Inc.
Vs. NO. 2006-00044-CD

Kramer Enterprises, Inc.
and Aaron M. Kramer

CERTIFICATION OF DOCKET ENTRIES AND JUDGMENT

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Please of Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the attached is a certified and full copy of the docket entries
in the above captioned case.

I further certify that a Judgment was entered in the above captioned matter in favor of J. J.
Powell, Inc. and against Kramer Enterprises, Inc. and Aaron M. Kramer on April 6, 2006, in the
amount of $50,735.82.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the
said Court, on the 17th day of April, A.D., 2006.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

BY. (A),U-,Mjw

Deputy




.

Date: 04/17/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BHUDSON

Time: 01:47 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2006-00044-CD

Current Judge: No Judge
J. J. Powell, Inc. vs. Kramer Enterprises, Inc., Aaron M. Kramer

Civil Other
Date Judge
01/10/2006 New Case Filed. No Judge
Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: J. J. Powell, Inc. (plaintiff) Receipt No Judge
number: 1911994 Dated: 01/10/2006 Amount: $85.00 (Check) 3 Cert. to
Atty. Smith
03/16/2006 Sheriff Return, January 10, 2006, Sheriff of Columbia County was No Judge
deputized.
January 13, 2006 at 3:40 pm served the within Complaint on Aaron M.
Kramer.

January 13, 2006 at 3:40 pm served the within Complaint on Kramer
Enterprises Inc. So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn
Hamm

Shff Hawkins costs pd by J.J. Powell $56.00

Columbia Co. costs pd by J. J. Powell $50.00

04/06/2006 Filing: Praecipe For Entry of Default Judgment Paid by: Smith, Peter F. No Judge
(attorney for J. J. Powell, Inc.) Receipt number: 1913220 Dated:
04/06/2006 Amount: $20.00 (Check)
Judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant in the amount
of $50,735.82. filed by s/ Peter F. Smith, Esquire. Notice to Defs.,
Statement to Atty

Certificate of Address, No Judge
Plaintiff; J.J. Powell, Inc., P.O. Box 30, Philipsburg, PA 16866

Defendant: Aaron M. Kramer, Kramer Enterprises, Inc., 17 Loop Road,

Berwick, PA 18603

04/17/2006 Filing: Exemplified Record Paid by: Smith, Peter F. (attorney for J. J. No Judge
Powell, Inc.) Receipt number: 1913377 Dated: 04/17/2006 Amount:
$15.00 (Check) Certification of Docket Entries with Judgment to Attorney
Peter Smith, Esq.

| hereby certify this to be a trué
and attgsted copy of the original
statement filed in this Case.

APR 17 2006

Attest. lose 2R
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



